mro 5-4-98

100707798

Name of conveying party(ies):			William L. Keith an individual residing at 1605 Charles Avenue Algonquin, Illinois 60102
Kent E. Crouse an individual residing at 21 West Remington Lane #306 Schaumburg, Illinois 60195	Michael W. Bande an individual resid 232 Edgware Road Elk Grove Village	ing at i	Boyko Boykov an individual residing at 2401 Creek Bend Road, Apt. 207 Schaumburg, Illinois 60173
Ronald J. Bezdon an individual residing at 439 Walnut Lane Schaumburg, Illinois 60194 2. Name and Address of receiving Par	Patrick J. Keegan an individual resid 1224 E. Algonquin Schaumburg, Illin	n Road 3B	Peter W. Shackle an individual residing at 4124 N. Terramere Avenue Arlington Heights, Illinois 6000
a h 2	Energy Savings, Ir Delaware corpora aving a principal p 266 North Palmer chaumburg, Illino	ation place of business bis 60173	
Security Agreement			
Application number(s) or patent to If this document is being filed to		al sheet attached?	
4. Application number(s) or patent if this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No(s). 0	number(s). Additiona	al sheet attached? [Yes V No
4. Application number(s) or patent if this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No(s). 0	number(s). Additional gether with a new apple 8/995,278 becember 19, 1997 om correspondence	al sheet attached? [plication, the execu	Yes No Ition date of the application is: Date: atent No(s).
4. Application number(s) or patent in If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No(s). Filed D 5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be in Paul F. Wille	number(s). Additional gether with a new apple 8/995,278 becember 19, 1997 om correspondence	B. Pa 6. Total numb 7. Total fee (Yes No ation date of the application is: Date: er of applications and patents involve 1 37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 sed
4. Application number(s) or patent in If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No(s). 5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be in Paul F. Wille FENNEMORE CRAIG 3003 North Central Ave Suite 2600	number(s). Additional gether with a new apple 8/995,278 December 19, 1997 om correspondence mailed:	B. Pa 6. Total numb 7. Total fee (Enclo Autho 8. Deposit acc	Yes No Ition date of the application is: Date: atent No(s). Per of applications and patents involve 1 37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 sed prized to be charged to deposit account
4. Application number(s) or patent in If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No(s). 5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be in Paul F. Wille FENNEMORE CRAIG 3003 North Central Ave	number(s). Additional gether with a new apple 8/995,278 December 19, 1997 om correspondence mailed:	B. Pa 6. Total numb 7. Total fee (Enclo Autho 8. Deposit acc	Yes No Ition date of the application is: Date: atent No(s). Per of applications and patents involved 1 37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 sed Prized to be charged to deposit account number (Attach duplicate copy
4. Application number(s) or patent in If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No(s). 5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be in Paul F. Wille FENNEMORE CRAIG 3003 North Central Ave Suite 2600 Phoenix, Arizona 85012	number(s). Additional gether with a new appear some second process of the second process	B. Pa 6. Total numb 7. Total fee (Finction of the execution of the exe	Yes No Ition date of the application is: Date: Date: atent No(s). Per of applications and patents involved 1 37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 sed Prized to be charged to deposit account number (Attach duplicate coperations)

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and executed this	day of April, 1998, by and between:
Kent E. Crouse an individual residing at 1406 Bear Flag Drive Hanover Park, Illinois 60103))))
Ronald J. Bezdon an individual residing at 38838 Sheridan Rd. Antioch, Illinois 60002	
Michael W. Bandel an individual residing at 232 Edgware Road Elk Grove Village, Illinois 60007))))
Patrick J. Keegan an individual residing at 1224 E. Algonquin Road 3B Schaumburg, Illinois 60173	Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"
Boyko Boykov an individual residing at 2401 Creek Bend Road, Apt. 207 Schaumburg, Illinois 60173))))
Peter W. Shackle an individual residing at 4124 N. Terramere Avenue Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004))))
William L. Keith an individual residing at 1605 Charles Avenue Algonquin, Illinois 60102)))))
and	
Energy Savings, Inc. a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 125 E. Commerce Drive Schaumburg, Illinois 60173) Hereinafter referred) to as "ASSIGNEE"))

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS are the joint inventors of the improvements described and claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 08/995,278, filed December 19, 1997, and entitled "Microprocessor Controlled Electronic Ballast" hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS;"

Assignment of "Microprocessor Controlled Electronic Ballast"

Page 1 of 4

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS desire to assign all right, title and interest in and to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNORS do hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS, including: (a) any and all domestic and foreign patents and applications therefor based upon said improvements; (b) any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefor; and (c) any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above-identified patent applications in the United States or any foreign country.
- 2. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent or any reissued patent which may be based upon the improvements described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby agree upon request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNORS relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS, including documents relating to divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States and foreign countries covering those improvements described and claimed in the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS.

	The f. Com
	KENT E. CROUSE
STATE OF ILLINOIS	
) ss.	
County of Cook)	
KENT E. CROUSE, known to me to	, 1998, before me the undersigned, personally appeared be the person whose name is subscribed to the within that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
Some and a second	
§ OFFICIAL SEAL §	Notary Public
RACHEL NEUSCHAEFER My CONTRIVESION EXPIRES:06/20/00	6-26-00

Kult. Byle
STATE OF ILLINOIS (Constitution)
County of Cook) ss.
On this the day of April, 1998, before me the undersigned, personally appeared RONALD J. BEZDON, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. OFFICIAL SEAL RACHEL NEUSCHAEFER Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public
Mechael W. Bandel MICHAEL W. BANDEL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
County of Cook) ss.
On this the day of April, 1998, before me the undersigned, personally appeared MICHAEL W. BANDEL, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. OFFICIAL SEAL RACHEL NEUSCHAEFER My communication of the purposes of the purpose
PATRICK J. KEEGAN
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) ss.
County of Cook
On this the 6 day of April, 1998, before me the undersigned, personally appeared PATRICK J. KEEGAN, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. **OFFICIAL SEAL** RACHEL NEUSCHAEFER* NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS* My commission expires: 08/20/00 My commission expires: 08/20/00

 	
	BBozkov
STATE OF ILLINOIS	Воуко Воукоу
County of Cook) ss.	
	, 1998, before me the undersigned, personally appeared
BOYKO BOYKOV, known to me to instrument and acknowledged to me	be the person whose name is subscribed to the within that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained.	Frank 1/10.1/4
RACHEL NEUSCHAEFER	Notary Public
My commission expires: 06/20/00	6.30.00
	fetra Chawa.
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	PETER W. SHACKLE
County of Cook) ss.	
On this the 6 day of April	, 1998, before me the undersigned, personally appeared
instrument and acknowledged to me	to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
thereincontained	Tea y May
RACHEL NEUSCHAEFER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS	Notary Public
My commission expires: 06/20/00 } My commission expires:	<u> </u>
	William L. Kent
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	WILLIAM L. KEITH
) ss. County of Cook	
On this the 6 day of April	I, 1998, before me the undersigned, personally appeared
WILLIAM L. KEITH, known to me instrument and acknowledged to me	to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained.	Fold Mill
OFFICIAL SEAL RACHEL NEUSCHAEFER	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS NAMYOFAMYSSEN EXPITED 98/20/00	$\underline{-6-2c-\infty}$

Assignment of "Microprocessor Controlled Electronic Ballast"

Page 4 of 4